
 34.9

 23.8

 13.8

7.9

7.6

 5.4

 3.4

 3.0

 0.1 

Market Share, by Manufacturer

37.6

 15.3

13.8

11.1

 10.7

 8.9

 2.6

0.1

Source: WardsAuto

C L A S S  8  C L A S S E S  4 - 7

INTERNAT IONAL

KENWORTH

PETERBILT

VOLVO

MACK

WESTERN STAR

DODGE

ISUZU

HINO

MITSUBISHI  FUSO

KENWORTH

PETERBILT

2.6

0.3

All figures are year-to-date.

0.6

FRE IGHTL INER FORD

FREIGHTL INER

INTERNAT IONAL

For 2016, medium-duty sales were up a strong 3.5%, with 207,694 units sold. But heavy-duty sales continued to decline, down 22.6%, with 
192,664 units sold. The steep decline of Class 8 trucks pulled the entire commercial segment (classes 4-8) down 10.9%. Yet the year came to a 
close with strong labor and housing markets, retail sales up from 2015 levels, and proposals from the Trump administration to increase 
infrastructure spending and cut individual and corporate tax rates. These economic indicators—coupled with December’s ISM Manufacturing 
Indices, which show optimism for first quarter 2017—suggest a better business environment for commercial truck sales. So despite any 
uncertainty as the Trump administration begins putting specific policies in place, we expect 2017 sales of medium- and heavy-duty trucks to hold 
steady, remaining close to their 2016 levels. 

U.S. Medium- and 
Heavy-Duty Vehicle Sales 

 Dec. 2016 Y/Y Change (%) Jan.-Dec. YTD Change (%)

Medium Duty  20,096  13.8%  207,694  3.5%

Heavy Duty  15,629  -24.2%  192,664  -22.6%

Total  35,725  -6.7%  400,358  -10.9%

Market 
Share (%)

0.2

0.5

0.7

0.3

0.6

0.1

1.8

0.9

BEATTRUCK
January 2017

Steven Szakaly, NADA Chief Economist | Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

0.5

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 Westpark Drive, Tysons, VA  22102

0.1

0.8

OTHER0

YTD 
Change (%)

YTD
Change (%)

Market
Share (%)

0.1

0.1


