



## TRUCKBEAT

Steven Szakaly, NADA Chief Economist | Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

For 2016, medium-duty sales were up a strong 3.5%, with 207,694 units sold. But heavy-duty sales continued to decline, down 22.6%, with 192,664 units sold. The steep decline of Class 8 trucks pulled the entire commercial segment (classes 4-8) down 10.9%. Yet the year came to a close with strong labor and housing markets, retail sales up from 2015 levels, and proposals from the Trump administration to increase infrastructure spending and cut individual and corporate tax rates. These economic indicators—coupled with December's ISM Manufacturing Indices, which show optimism for first quarter 2017—suggest a better business environment for commercial truck sales. So despite any uncertainty as the Trump administration begins putting specific policies in place, we expect 2017 sales of medium- and heavy-duty trucks to hold steady, remaining close to their 2016 levels.

U.S. Medium- and Heavy-Duty **Vehicle Sales** 

	Dec. 2016	Y/Y Change (%)	JanDec.	YTD Change (%)
Medium Duty	20,096	13.8%	207,694	3.5%
Heavy Duty	15,629	-24.2%	192,664	-22.6%
Total	35,725	-6.7%	400,358	-10.9%





CLASS 8			CLASSES 4-7				
Market Share (%)	YTD Change (%)					YTD Change (%)	Market Share (%)
37.6	0.7	FRE	IGHTLINER OF	FORD		2.6	34.9
15.3	0.3	KENWORTH	·00-IIII_0i	FREIGH	HTLINER	0.8	23.8
13.8	0.1	PETERBILT	·00-IIII_0i		INTERNATIONAL	0.6	13.8
11.1	0.5	INTERNATIONAL	<b>100-m</b>	<b></b>	ISUZU	0.1	7.9
10.7	1.8	VOLVO	100-1111-01	<b>1</b> 0000	DODGE	0.3	7.6
8.9	0.9	MACK	·00-IIII-0i		HINO	0.1	5.4
2.6	0.6	WESTERN STAR	100-1111-03		KENWORTH	0.2	3.4
0.1	0	OTHER	100-		PETERBILT	0.1	3.0
				<b>1</b> 0000	MITSUBISHI FUSO	0.5	0.1

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION

8400 Westpark Drive, Tysons, VA 22102